ORDINANCE NO. 599-24-01

AN ORDINANCE OF THE BOROUGH OF MANOR, WESTMORELAND COUNTY, COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA, REPEALING ORDINANCE NO. 414-89-09 IN ITS ENTIRETY AND PERMITTING COUNCIL TO SET REGULAR MEETING DATES, WORK SESSIONS, SPECIAL MEETINGS, AND TIMES IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE SUNSHINE ACT.

WHEREAS, Council for the Borough of Manor desires to establish regular meeting dates, as well as work sessions and special meetings, along with particular meeting times, at the pleasure of Council, which may be amended from time to time by majority vote and duly advertised in accordance with the Sunshine Act.

WHEREAS, based on the foregoing, the Borough Council has determined that it is in the best interest of the Borough of Manor to repeal Ordinance No. 414-89-09 in its entirety.

BE IT ORDAINED AND ENACTED, and it is hereby Ordained and Enacted by the Borough Council of the Borough of Manor, Westmoreland County, Pennsylvania, as follows:

SECTION 1: REPEAL OF ORDINANCE NO. 414-89-09. Borough Council hereby repeals Ordinance No. 414-89-09 in its entirety. The regular monthly meetings, work sessions, and special meetings shall be held and duly advertised in accordance with the Sunshine Act.

SECTION 2: SEVERABILITY. In the event that any word, phrase, section, sentence, clause or part of this Ordinance is held to be invalid, such invalidity shall not affect or impair any remaining provision, section, sentence, clause or part of the Ordinance, it being the intent of the Borough of Manor that such remainder shall be and shall remain in full force and effect for this purpose and the provisions of this Ordinance are hereby decaled to be severable.

SECTION 3: GENERAL REPEALER. Any ordinance or parts of ordinances in conflict with this Ordinance are hereby specifically repealed.

SECTION 4: EFFECTIVE DATE. This ordinance shall be effective immediately.

ORDAINED AND ENACTED by the Council of the Borough of Manor this 20th day of March, 2024.

ATTEST:	BOROUGH OF MANOR	
	By:	
Secretary-Treasurer	President of Council	

Approved this 20 th day of March, 2024.		
	BY:	
		Mayor
ATTEST:		
Secretary-Treasurer		

CERTIFICATION

I, Joseph N. Lapia, duly qualified Secretary-Treasurer of the Borough Council of the Borough of Manor, Westmoreland County, Pennsylvania, do hereby certify that the foregoing Ordinance No. 599-24-01 is a true and correct copy of the original Ordinance No. 599-24-01 was duly passed and adopted by a majority vote of the Borough Council of the Borough of Manor at a duly advertised and convened regular meeting held on the 20th day of March, 2024 and that the minutes of said meeting showing how each member voted have been duly recorded in the official minutes of said Borough Council and remains in effect as of this date.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I affix my hand and attach the seal of the Borough of Manor, this 20th day of March, 2024.

Certified to by:	
Joseph N. Lapia,	Secretary-Treasure